
 
 

 

Department of Health and Human Services  
OFFICE OF 

INSPECTOR GENERAL 

 
  

 

 
 
 
 

MAY 2004  
 A-03-03-03301  

 

  

 
 
 
 
 

INCURRED COST AUDIT  
JAMES BELL ASSOCIATES, INC. 

SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL 
HEALTH SERVICES 

ADMINISTRATION’S GRANT 
SM52395 

 

 
 

 



 

 

Office of Inspector General 
http://oig.hhs.gov 

 
The mission of the Office of Inspector General (OIG), as mandated by Public Law 95-452, 
as amended, is to protect the integrity of the Department of Health and Human Services 
(HHS) programs, as well as the health and welfare of beneficiaries served by those 
programs.  This statutory mission is carried out through a nationwide network of audits, 
investigations, and inspections conducted by the following operating components: 
 
Office of Audit Services 
 
The OIG's Office of Audit Services (OAS) provides all auditing services for HHS, either by 
conducting audits with its own audit resources or by overseeing audit work done by others.  
Audits examine the performance of HHS programs and/or its grantees and contractors in 
carrying out their respective responsibilities and are intended to provide independent 
assessments of HHS programs and operations in order to reduce waste, abuse, and 
mismanagement and to promote economy and efficiency throughout the department. 
 
Office of Evaluation and Inspections 
 
The OIG's Office of Evaluation and Inspections (OEI) conducts short-term management and 
program evaluations (called inspections) that focus on issues of concern to the department, 
the Congress, and the public.  The findings and recommendations contained in the 
inspections reports generate rapid, accurate, and up-to-date information on the efficiency, 
vulnerability, and effectiveness of departmental programs. 
 
Office of Investigations 
 
The OIG's Office of Investigations (OI) conducts criminal, civil, and administrative 
investigations of allegations of wrongdoing in HHS programs or to HHS beneficiaries and 
of unjust enrichment by providers.  The investigative efforts of OI lead to criminal 
convictions, administrative sanctions, or civil monetary penalties.  The OI also oversees 
state Medicaid fraud control units, which investigate and prosecute fraud and patient abuse 
in the Medicaid program. 
 
Office of Counsel to the Inspector General 
 
The Office of Counsel to the Inspector General (OCIG) provides general legal services to 
OIG, rendering advice and opinions on HHS programs and operations and providing all 
legal support in OIG's internal operations.  The OCIG imposes program exclusions and civil 
monetary penalties on health care providers and litigates those actions within the 
department. The OCIG also represents OIG in the global settlement of cases arising under 
the Civil False Claims Act, develops and monitors corporate integrity agreements, develops 
model compliance plans, renders advisory opinions on OIG sanctions to the health care 
community, and issues fraud alerts and other industry guidance.   



Notices


THIS REPORT IS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC 
at http://oig. hhs. gov 

In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Information Act (5 U. C. 552 

as amended by Public Law 104-231), Office of Inspector General , Office of Audit 

Services reports are made available to members of the public to the extent the 
information is not subject to exemptions in the act. (See 45 CFR Part 5. 

OAS FINDINGS AND OPINIONS 

The designation of financial or management practices as questionable or a 
recommendation for the disallowance of costs incurred or claimed, as well as other 
conclusions and recommendations in this report, represent the findings and opinions 

of the HHS/OIG/OAS. Authorized officials of the HHS divisions will make final 
determination on these matters. 

SY.RVICES 

IIv,nG 



, " , "


. 1I1lf,.. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES REGION m 

Memorandum 
Date May 18 , 2004 

From Regional Inspector General for Audit Services 

Subject Incurred Cost Audit James Bell Associates, Inc. - Substance Abuse and Mental 
Health Services Administration s Grant SM52395 (A-03-03-0330I) 

Dan Spears, Financial Advisory Services Officer 
Division of Grants Management 
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration 

The purpose of this report is to provide you with the results of our audit of costs claimed by 
James Bell Associates , Inc. (JBA) locatcd in Arlington, Virginia, under Substance Abuse and 
Mental Health Services Administration s (SAMHSA) grant SM52395 (the grant) for the 
period September 1 , 2000 to August 31 , 2001 . The grant required JBA to determine the 
effects of integrated mental health, substance abuse , and HIV AIDS primary care services on 
treatment adherence , health outcomes and costs. During grant year 3 , JBA submitted public 
vouchers totaling $1 015 239 , of which $716 257 reflected direct costs , and $298 982 indirect 
costs. 

OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 

The objective of our audit was to determine whether JBA' s costs claimed from September I 
2000 to August 31 , 2001 were allowable , allocable, and reasonable under the terms of the 
grant and applicable Federal regulations. 

This report is for use by SAMHSA Division of Grants Management to assess the cost practices 
utilized by JBA in administering the grant. SAMHSA grant officials requested this audit in 
September 2002 because , at the time, JBA had not yet submitted anual financial audits during 
the grant period, as stipulated in the administrative terms and conditions of the grant award. 

To accomplish the audit objective , we interviewed SAMHSA and JBA officials; reviewed 
applicable administrative , financial , and accounting records; and performed other auditing 
procedures as necessary. We performed a detailed review of the costs claimed under the grant 
from Scptember 1 , 2000 to August 31 , 200 I. We used CFR, Title 48 , Part 31 Contract Cost 
Principles and Procedures ; and the Public Health Service Grants Policy Statement Section 8 

- Postaward Administration , and "Appendix 6 - Grants To For-Profit Organizations ; and 
SAMHSA' s Notice of Grant Award for the budget period September I , 2000 to August 31 
2001 as our criteria in determining the allowability and reasonableness of claimed costs. 

, The grant was for a S-year performance period of September I , 1998 to August 31 , 2003; however, SAMHSA 
requested that we review only 1 year. We selected the third grant year, September 1 2000 to August 31 , 200 I 

because , at the time, it was the most recently completed grant year for which finalized financial data was 
available. 



Page 2 – Dan Spears, Financial Advisory Services Officer 
 

Our review of fringe benefits and indirect costs consisted of identifying the amounts claimed; 
determining whether the Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Cost 
Allocation approved the rates; verifying that the approved rates were used to compute the 
amounts claimed; and, where applicable, determining the amounts related to questioned and 
unresolved direct costs.  
 
Our assessment of JBA’s internal control structure included a limited review of the 
“Independent Auditor’s Report on the Financial Position of James Bell Associates, Inc, as of 
December 31, 2001, 2000, and 1999”; the “Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance and 
on Internal Control over Financial Reporting Based on an Audit of Financial Statements 
Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards”; and the “Independent 
Auditor’s Report on Compliance with Requirements Applicable to each Major Program and on 
Internal Control over Compliance in Accordance with OMB Circular A-133”, all dated 
December 13, 2002. 
 
The audit was performed in accordance with generally accepted government auditing 
standards.  Audit fieldwork was performed intermittently from November 2002 to September 
2003 at JBA’s office in Arlington, Virginia.  We discussed the preliminary results of our audit 
with JBA officials on January 10, 2003.  We contacted JBA officials by letter on July 23, 2003 
and by phone on August 14, 2003 to obtain additional information to resolve outstanding 
issues. 

 
RESULTS OF AUDIT 

 
We determined that $811,968 of the $1,015,239 in total costs claimed for grant performance 
was reasonable, allowable, and adequately supported; and concluded that $203,271 requires 
further review and adjudication by SAMHSA.  The $203,271 comprises $174,724 that we did 
not accept and have recommended for adjustment; and $28,547 that we have set aside for 
SAMHSA adjudication. 
 
We noted that JBA did not have adequate accounting policies, procedures, and practices for 
recording costs timely; or for supporting costs adequately with the proper documentation.  
Specifically, JBA did not timely record costs charged against the grant; did not always 
document the methodology used to allocate these costs; and did not maintain adequate 
documentation to validate the costs claimed.  For details on the results of the audit, please see 
Appendix A. 
 
In its November 28, 2003 written comments to our October 23, 2003 draft report, JBA refuted 
the majority of our audit results and provided additional documentation to support its position.  
We have summarized and responded to JBA’s comments in Appendix A.  The full text of 
JBA’s comments, except for information that is exempt under FOIA, is included as Appendix 
B. 
 
 



Page 3 - Dan Spears, Financial Advisory Services Offcer 

RECOMMENDA nONS


takes action to:We recommend that SAMHSA ensure that 18A 

1. refund to SAMHSA , $174 724 in costs that were not allowable; 

2. provide additional documentation to SAMHSA for $28 547 in costs that were unresolved; 
or refund to SAMHSA those unresolved costs for which no additional documentation is 
available; and 

3. develop and implement accounting policies and procedures to ensure adherence to 
applicable Federal regulations and Public Health Service Grants Policy requirements. 

To facilitate identification, please refer to Report Number A-03-03-03301 in all correspondence 
relating to this report. Any inquiries concerning this report should be directed to Christine Allen 
Audit Manager , at (301) 594-6370. 

)-I 

Stephen Virbitsky 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDICES 



APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of 8 

 
 

 
Statement of Costs Claimed and Auditor’s Related Recommendation 

 James Bell Associates, Inc. 
Arlington, Virginia 

SAMHSA Grant No. SM52395 
Report Number:  A-03-03-03301 

 
 

A 
 
 
 

Cost Elements 

B 
 
 
 

Claimed 

C 
 
Recommended 

for 
Acceptance 

D 
 

Amount 
Not 

Accepted 

E 
 

Set Aside 
for 

Adjudication 

F 
 
 
 

Notes 
 
Subcontractors 

 
    $171,150     $95,373      $75,777

 
$0 

 
1 

 
Direct Labor 

 
     243,453 

 
 242,691

 
   762

  
0 

 
2 

 
Fringe Benefits 

  
 

    
0 

 
3 

  
Travel 

  
17,091 

 
3,450

 
6,226

 
  7,415 

 
4 

 
Consultants 

  
77,727 

 
  33,990

 
43,737

 
0 

 
5 

Other Direct 
Costs  

  
104,585 

 
38,744   44,709

 
21,132 

 
6 

General & 
Administrative 
Costs (G&A) 

 
  
 

 
 

0 

 
 
7 

 
Total   

 
$1,015,239 $811,968 $174,724

 
$28,547 

 

 
 



APPENDIX A 
Page 2 of 8 

 
NOTES: 
 
1.  Subcontractors   

 
We are not accepting and are recommending for adjustment subcontractor costs totaling $75,777.  
This amount comprises $27,982 incurred in grant year 2 but improperly claimed in grant year 3; 
$16,554 incurred prior to one subcontract’s effective date; $16,050 claimed for which there was 
no signed subcontract; and $15,191 for which JBA provided no documentation to validate the 
claimed costs.   
 
According to the Code of Federal Regulations, Title 48, Subpart 31.2d, Contract Cost Principles 
and Procedures, Contracts with Commercial Organizations (48 CFR, Subpart 31.2d), “A 
contractor is responsible for accounting for costs appropriately and for maintaining records, 
including supporting documentation, adequate to demonstrate that costs claimed have been 
incurred, are allocable to the contract, and comply with applicable cost principles . . . .”   
 

JBA Comments 
 
JBA concurred with disallowance of $15,191, but did not concur with $60,586, as follows:  
Acknowledged $27,982 was incurred in grant year 2 but claimed in grant year 3.  Stated that, if 
requested by SAMHSA, it will amend its financial filings with SAMHSA for grant years 2 and 3.  
Acknowledged $16,554 was claimed prior to the subcontract’s effective date, but was allowable 
as per FAR 31.205-32 regarding Pre-contract Costs.  Acknowledged $16,050 was claimed for a 
subcontract that was not signed due to an administrative oversight; provided a signed 
subcontract to validate costs claimed. 
 

OIG Response 
 
Finding of $75,777 stands:  JBA did not comply with PHS Grants Policy Statement 8: Postaward 
Administration for $27,982 claimed; FAR did not apply to the $16,554 claimed; and the signed 
subcontract was dated November 24, 2003 for the $16,050 claimed. 
 
 
2.  Direct Labor  
 
We are not accepting and are recommending for adjustment $762 in direct labor costs.  This 
amount represents direct labor costs claimed for one employee that was not adequately supported 
by the timesheets that JBA had submitted.  JBA did not act in accordance with 48 CFR, Subpart 
31.2d, cited above. 
 

JBA Comments 
 
Of the $1,685 initially disallowed, JBA concurred with $923.40, but did not concur with the 
remaining $761.60.  JBA provided a timesheet to support the claimed cost. 
 



APPENDIX A 
Page 3 of 8 

 
OIG Response 

 
Finding reduced from $1,685 to $762.  Timesheet supported an additional $923 in direct labor 
costs.  JBA miscalculated the amount it had conceded. 
 
 
3.  Fringe Benefits 
 
Fringe benefits costs associated with the direct labor costs not accepted and recommended for 
adjustment in Item 2 totaled XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.   
 

JBA Comments 
 
Of the XXX initially disallowed, JBA concurred with XXXXXX, but did not concur with the 
remaining XXXXXXX because of timesheet provided to support Item 2. 
 

OIG Response 
 
Finding reduced from XXXX to XXXX as related to item 2.  JBA miscalculated the amount it 
had conceded. 
 
 
4.  Travel 
 
We are not accepting and are recommending for adjustment $6,226 in travel costs.  This amount 
comprises $3,274 for which JBA provided only a reconciliation to validate the claimed costs; 
$2,874 in one consultant’s travel costs for which JBA did not provide the related consultant 
agreement; and $78 that was incurred in grant year 2 but improperly claimed in grant year 3.  
JBA did not act in accordance with 48 CFR, Subpart 31.2d, cited above. 
 
We are also setting aside $7,415 in travel costs for SAMHSA adjudication.  This amount 
represents travel costs for which JBA provided only a reconciliation, credit card statements, 
cancelled checks, and bank statements, which did not adequately substantiate that these costs 
were incurred in conjunction with the grant.  JBA did not act in accordance with 48 CFR, 
Subpart 31.2d, cited above. 
 

JBA Comments 
 
JBA did not concur with disallowance of $6,226, as follows:  Stated $3,274 represented valid 
travel expenses and provided a reconciliation to support the claimed costs; acknowledged 
$2,874 was claimed under a consulting agreement that had lapsed due to an administrative 
oversight and that the consulting agreement was reestablished with the consultant; and 
acknowledged $78 was incurred in grant year 2, but claimed in grant year 3.  Stated that, if 
requested by SAMHSA, it will amend its financial filings with SAMHSA for grant years 2 and 3. 
 

 



APPENDIX A 
Page 4 of 8 

 
JBA did not concur with set aside of $7,415 and provided a reconciliation to support the claimed 
costs.    
 

OIG Response 
 
Finding of $6,226 stands:  Reconciliation did not support the $3,274 claimed; JBA did not 
provide consulting agreement for the $2,874 claimed; and did not comply with PHS Grants 
Policy Statement 8: Postaward Administration for the $78 claimed. 
 
Finding of $7,415 stands:  Reconciliation did not support the $7,415 claimed. 
 
 
5.  Consultants 
 
We are not accepting and are recommending for adjustment $43,737 in consultant costs.  This 
amount represents $22,938 incurred prior to one consultant agreement’s effective date; $14,739 
claimed for which there were no signed consultant agreements (two instances); $3,220 incurred 
for two consultants in grant year 2 but improperly claimed in grant year 3; $2,600 related to a 
rate increase for one consultant that was not supported by the consultant agreement; and $240 for 
one consultant for which JBA provided no documentation to validate the claimed costs.   
 
JBA did not act in accordance with 48 CFR, Subpart 31.2d, cited above.  Further, Title 48 CFR, 
Subpart 31.205-33(e)(4)(f), Professional and Consultant Service Costs, requires, in part, that fees 
for services rendered shall be allowable only when supported by evidence of the nature and 
scope of the service furnished.  Evidence shall include: details of all agreements with the 
individuals or organizations providing the services and details of actual services performed; and 
invoices submitted by consultants, including sufficient detail as to the time expended and nature 
of the actual services provided. 
  

JBA Comments 
 
JBA concurred with disallowance of $240, but did not concur with the remaining $43,497, as 
follows: Acknowledged $37,677 was claimed under three consulting agreements that had lapsed 
due to an administrative oversight; stated that the consulting agreements were reestablished with 
the consultants.  Acknowledged $3,220 was incurred in grant year 2 but claimed in grant year 3.  
Stated that, if requested by SAMHSA, it will amend its financial filings with SAMHSA for grant 
years 2 and 3.  Acknowledged $2,600 claimed for one consultant’s rate increase was not 
supported by a modification due to an administrative oversight, but asserted the rate increase 
totaled $1,075. 
 

OIG Response 
 
Finding of $43,737 stands: JBA did not provide the three consulting agreements for the $37,677 
claimed; did not comply with PHS Grants Policy Statement 8: Postaward Administration for 
$3,220 claimed; and did not provide a modified contract for the $2,600 claimed.  JBA 
miscalculated the amount representing the rate increase. 

 



APPENDIX A 
Page 5 of 8 

 
 
  
6.  Other Direct Costs 
 
We are not accepting and are recommending for adjustment $44,709 in other direct costs; and are 
also setting aside $21,132 in other direct costs for SAMHSA adjudication.  JBA did not act in 
accordance with 48 CFR, Subpart 31.2d, cited above.   
 

 OTHER DIRECT COSTS AMOUNTS AMOUNTS  
 NOT ACCEPTED SET ASIDE NOTE 

Other Miscellaneous2 $31,451   6A 
Conference Calls 5,992  6B 
Printing and Reproduction 5,344 $21,132 6C 
Postage and Courier 1,796  6D 
Telephone and E-Mail 126  6E 
TOTAL $44,709 $21,132  

 
 6A.  Other Miscellaneous 
 
 We are not accepting and are recommending for adjustment $31,451 in other miscellaneous 

costs.  This amount comprises $24,213 claimed for employees that were not listed on the 
service agreement; $6,339 claimed for which there was no signed service agreement; and 
$898 for which JBA provided no documentation to validate the claimed costs.3

 
JBA Comments 

 
JBA did not concur with disallowance of $33,814 stating that it is not required to list names 
of employees on service agreement for $24,213 claimed; is not required to have a service 
agreement in place for $6,339 claimed; issued a credit for the duplicate invoice of $2,363 
claimed; and provided a reconciliation to support the $898 claimed.    

 
JBA did not concur with set aside of $5,922 and provided documentation to support the 
claimed costs.    

 
OIG Response 

 
Finding reduced by $2,363 to $31,451:  JBA did not adhere to the terms of the subcontract 
agreement regarding identifying additional personnel for $24,213 claimed; JBA did not 
comply with Title 48 CFR, Subpart 31.205-33(e)(4)(f) regarding Professional and Consultant 
Service Costs for $6,339 claimed; and reconciliation did not support the $898 claimed. 

 
Finding of $5,922 set aside reduced to zero. 
 

                                                 
2  This cost category represents two service agreements  
3  Difference due to rounding 

 



APPENDIX A 
Page 6 of 8 

 
 

 6B.  Conference Calls 
 
 We are not accepting and are recommending for adjustment $5,992 in conference call costs.  

This amount represents $5,555 for which JBA provided invoices attributed to personnel who 
were not listed on the grant; $322 incurred in grant year 2 but improperly claimed in grant 
year 3; and $115 for which JBA provided no documentation to validate the claimed costs. 

 
JBA Comments 

 
 JBA did not concur with disallowance of $5,992 stating that $5,555 claimed represented 

conference calls for sub-committee meetings in support of grant; provided a list of 
participants and their duties.  Acknowledged $322 was incurred in grant year 2, but claimed 
in grant year 3.  Stated that, if requested by SAMHSA, it will amend its financial filings with 
SAMHSA for grant years 2 and 3.  Stated $115 claimed was associated with coordination 
and conference activities for grant. 

 
  OIG Response 
 

Finding of $5,992 stands:  Documentation did not support the $5,555 claimed; JBA did not 
comply with PHS Grants Policy Statement 8: Postaward Administration for $322 claimed; 
and JBA provided no support for the $115 claimed. 

 
 
 6C.  Printing and Reproduction 
 
 We are not accepting and are recommending for adjustment $5,344 in printing and 

reproduction costs.  JBA provided no documentation to validate the claimed costs. 
 
 We are also setting aside for SAMHSA adjudication $21,132 in printing and reproduction 

costs for which JBA provided bank statements, cancelled checks, and an invoice that did not 
adequately substantiate that these costs were incurred in conjunction with the grant. 

 
  JBA Comments 
 
 JBA did not concur with disallowance of $5,344 stating that the costs claimed were 

associated with printing and reproduction work for the grant. 
 

JBA did not concur with set aside of $21,132 and provided documentation to support the 
claimed costs.    

  
   
  OIG Response 
 
 Finding of $5,344 disallowance stands: JBA did not provide documentation to validate the 

claimed costs. 

 



APPENDIX A 
Page 7 of 8 

 
 
 Finding of $21,132 set aside stands: Documentation provided did not validate the claimed 

costs. 
  
 

6D.  Postage and Courier 
 
 We are not accepting and are recommending for adjustment $1,796 in postage and courier 

costs.  This amount represents $849 in one consultant’s costs for which JBA did not provide 
the related consultant agreement; $500 for which JBA provided no documentation to validate 
the claimed costs; and $447 for which JBA provided invoices attributed to personnel who 
were not listed on the grant. 

 
  JBA Comments 
 
 JBA did not concur with disallowance of $1,796:  Acknowledged that $849 claimed was 

associated with a consultant whose agreement had lapsed due to oversight; and stated that 
the $500 and $447 claimed were for grant-necessitated work. 

 
  OIG Response 
 

Finding of $1,796 stands:  JBA did not provide consulting agreement for $849 claimed; and 
did not provide documentation to validate $500 and $447 claimed. 

 
 
 6E.  Telephone and E-Mail 
 
 We are not accepting and are recommending for adjustment $126 in telephone and e-mail 

costs.  This amount represents one consultant’s costs for which JBA did not provide the 
related consultant agreement. 

 
  JBA Comments 
 
 JBA did not concur with disallowance of $126:  Acknowledged that $126 claimed was 

associated with a consultant whose agreement had lapsed due to oversight. 
 
  OIG Response 
 
 Finding of $126 stands:  JBA did not provide consulting agreement for $126 claimed. 
 
 

 



APPENDIX A 
Page 8 of 8 

 
7.  G&A Costs  

 
G&A costs associated with subcontractor costs (Item 1), direct labor (Item 2), and fringe benefits 
(Item 3) not accepted and recommended for adjustment totaled $3,193 as follows: 
 
✓ Subcontractors - $2,273 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

✓ Direct Labor - $648 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
✓ Fringe Benefits - $272 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
 
 
 JBA Comments 
 
JBA concurred with disallowance of $1,571, but did not concur with disallowance of $2,736.  
Based on JBA’s comments on Items 1 through 3 above, it recalculated disallowed G&A costs to 
be as follows:  $456 for subcontractors XXXXXXXXXXXX; $785 for direct labor XXXXXX 
XXXxX; and $330 for fringe benefits XXXXXXXXXXXX.  
 
 OIG Response 
 
Finding reduced from $4,307 to XXXX as a result of applying G&A rate to revised 
disallowances for direct labor and fringe benefits. 
 
 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 1 of 13  

 

 
 
 



APPENDIX B 
Page 2 of 13 

 

 
 
 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 3 of 13 

 

 
 
 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 4 of 13 

 

 
 
 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 5 of 13 

 

 
 
 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 6 of 13 

 

 
 
 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 7 of 13 

 

 
 
 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 8 of 13 

 

 
 
 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 9 of 13 

 

 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 10 of 13 

 
 
 
 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 11 of 13 

 
 
 
 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 12 of 13 

 
 
 
 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 13 of 13 

 

 



  

 
 

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 
 
 
This report was prepared under the direction of Stephen Virbitsky, Regional Inspector General 
for Audit Services.  Other principal Office of Audit Services staff that contributed includes: 
 
Christine Allen, Audit Manager     
Kenneth Bates, Senior Auditor/Auditor-In-Charge 
Lisa Blake, Senior Auditor/Auditor-In-Charge 
Zhichu Yao, Auditor 
Carla Cunningham, Auditor 
 
 




